
Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment 
May 05, 2025 
 
File:    A/151/24 
Address:   138 Sherwood Forest Drive, Markham  
Applicant:    Sakora Design Inc.  (Marco Razzolini)   
Hearing Date: Wednesday, May 14, 2025 
 
The following comments are provided on behalf of the East Team: 
 
The applicant is requesting relief from the following requirements of By-law 2024-19, RES-
ENLR, as amended, as it relates to a proposed two-storey single family detached dwelling: 
 

a) By-law 2024-19, Section 6.3.2.2(c): 

a maximum main building coverage of 21.79 percent for any storey above the first, 

whereas the by-law permits a maximum main building coverage of 20 percent for 

any storey above the first; 

b) By-law 2024-19, Section 6.3.2.2(e): 

a maximum distance of 18.06 metres from the established building line for any 

storey above the first storey, whereas the by-law permits a maximum of 14.5 

metres from the established building line for any storey above the first; 

c) By-law 2024-19, Section 4.8.9.2(a)(i): 

a minimum soft landscaping strip of 1.23 metres, whereas the by-law requires a 

minimum soft landscaping strip of 1.5 metres; 

d) By-law 2024-19, Section 4.8.10.1(a): 

a minimum exterior side yard porch depth of 0.77 metres, whereas the by-law 

requires a minimum exterior side yard porch depth of 1.8 metres; 

e) By-law 2024-19, Section 4.8.10.2(d)(iii): 

a porch to project 1.45 metres beyond the established building line, whereas the 

by-law permits a maximum projection of 0.6 metres beyond the established 

building line 

BACKGROUND 
The Application was deferred at the request of the Applicant at the February 19, 2025 
Committee of Adjustment hearing, for the applicant to address the Committee’s concern 
over the massing of the proposed dwelling and the scale of the second floor. (Refer to 
Minutes – Appendix “D”)  
 
COMMENTS 
On March 31, 2025, the applicant had revised the minor variance application and also 
submitted updated drawings in response to the Committee’s concern of the massing of 
the proposed dwelling. 
 
The applicant has reduced the maximum second storey main building coverage to 21.79 
percent, a reduction of 4.75 percent. The maximum second storey distance from the 
established building line has also been reduced by 0.61 m (2 ft) to 18.06m (59.25 ft)  
 



In addition, the maximum outside wall height has been lowered to 6.75m (22.15 ft), 
eliminating the previously required variance for outside wall height of 7.26 (23.82 ft)  
 
The applicant is now requesting a slightly increased exterior side yard porch depth of 0.77 
m (2.53 ft), up from the previously proposed 0.62 m (2.03 ft), and a front porch projection 
of 1.45 m (4.76 ft), increased from 0.84 m (2.76 feet). Staff note that the front porch 
continues to maintain the minimum required depth of 1.8 m (5.90 ft) as required by the By-
law and, as such, have no concerns with the reduced side porch depth or increased front 
porch projection. 
 
Staff remain of the opinion that the requested variances are minor in nature and that the 
further reductions and modifications to the proposed dwelling will not adversely impact the 
character of the neighborhood.  
 

PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY 
As of May 5th, 2025, no additional written submissions have been received since the 
previous hearing. It is noted that additional information may be received after the writing 
of the report, and the Secretary-Treasurer will provide information on this at the meeting.   

 
CONCLUSION 
Planning Staff have reviewed the application with respect to Section 45(1) of The Planning 
Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, and are of the opinion that the variance request 
meets the four tests of the Planning Act and have no objection. Staff recommend that the 
Committee consider public input in reaching a decision.  
 
The onus is ultimately on the applicant to demonstrate why they should be granted relief 
from the requirements of the zoning by-law, and how they satisfy the tests of the 
Planning Act required for the granting of minor variances. 
 
Please refer to Appendix “A” for conditions to be attached to any approval of this 
application. 
 
  



APPENDICIES 
Appendix “A” – A/151/24 Conditions of Approval 
Appendix “B” – Drawings 
Appendix “C” – Staff Report Dated February 14 2025 
Appendix “D” – Extract from February 29 2025 Committee of Adjustment Meeting Minutes  
 
PREPARED BY: 
 

 
___________________________________ 
Aaron Chau, Planner I, East District 
 
REVIEWED BY: 
 

 
____________________________________ 
Stacia Muradali, Development Manager, East District  
 
File Path: Amanda\File\ 24 200044 \Documents\District Team Comments Memo 

  



APPENDIX “A” 
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/151/24 
 

1. The variances apply only to the proposed development as long as it remains; 

 

2. That the variances apply only to the subject development, in substantial 

conformity with the plan(s) attached as ‘Appendix B’ to this Staff Report and 

received by the City of Markham on March 31, 2025, and that the Secretary-

Treasurer receive written confirmation from the Supervisor of the Committee of 

Adjustment or designate that this condition has been fulfilled to their satisfaction; 

 

 

 
CONDITIONS PREPARED BY: 
 

 
___________________________________ 
Aaron Chau, Planner I, East District 
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MARCO RAZZOLINI                                                           111893
NAME                                     SIGNATURE                          BCIN

THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND TAKES
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS DESIGN, AND HAS THE
QUALIFICATIONS AND MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS SET  OUT IN
THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE TO DESIGN THE WORK
SHOWN ON THE ATTACHED DOCUMENTS:

QUALIFICATION INFORMATION REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS
EXEMPT UNDER 3.2.5.1 DIVISION C OF THE 2012 ONTARIO
BUILDING CODE.

NAME                                     SIGNATURE                          BCIN

REGISTRATION INFORMATION REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS
EXEMPT UNDER 3.2.4.1 DIVISION C OF THE 2012 ONTARIO
BUILDING CODE.

SAKORA DESIGN INC.                                                       123145

No: ISSUED FOR/REVISIONSDATE:

SCALE:
DATE:
DRAWN BY:

PROJECT #:
REVIEWED BY:

PRINTS AND SPE&IFI&ATIONS SHALL NOT %E
REPROD8&ED WITHO8T THE WRITTEN PERMISSION
OF SAKORA DESI*N IN&�

ALL WORKS TO %E IN A&&ORDAN&E WITH ONTARIO
%8ILDIN* &ODE AND ALL &ODE REFEREN&ES REFER
TO O%& ��1� DI9ISION 
%
�

&ONTRA&TOR SHALL &HE&K AND 9ERIF< ALL
DIMENSIONS, DETAILS, OR DESI*N INTENT ITEMS
THAT &ANNOT %E DETERMINED FROM THE
DRAWIN*S, SKAORA DESI*N IN&� SHALL %E
NOTIFIED PRIOR TO PRO&EEDIN* WITH
&ONSTR8&TION AND�OR FA%RI&ATION�

FOR ADDITIONAL *ENERAL NOTES PLEASE REFER
TO THE *ENERAL NOTES SHEET IN&L8DED�

DRAWIN* ARE NOT TO %E S&ALED�

ISSUED FOR ZONING24/11/011

REVISED AS PER CITY COMMENTS24/12/042

REVISED AS PER CofA PLANNER COMMENTS25/01/243

DESIGN CHANGES25/03/144

5/7/2025

24.200044.000.00.MNV
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MARCO RAZZOLINI                                                           111893
NAME                                     SIGNATURE                          BCIN

THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND TAKES
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS DESIGN, AND HAS THE
QUALIFICATIONS AND MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS SET  OUT IN
THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE TO DESIGN THE WORK
SHOWN ON THE ATTACHED DOCUMENTS:

QUALIFICATION INFORMATION REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS
EXEMPT UNDER 3.2.5.1 DIVISION C OF THE 2012 ONTARIO
BUILDING CODE.

NAME                                     SIGNATURE                          BCIN

REGISTRATION INFORMATION REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS
EXEMPT UNDER 3.2.4.1 DIVISION C OF THE 2012 ONTARIO
BUILDING CODE.

SAKORA DESIGN INC.                                                       123145

No: ISSUED FOR/REVISIONSDATE:

SCALE:
DATE:
DRAWN BY:

PROJECT #:
REVIEWED BY:

3RINTS AND S3E&IFI&ATIONS SHALL NOT %E
RE3RODU&ED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN 3ERMISSION
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&ONTRA&TOR SHALL &HE&K AND VERIF< ALL
DIMENSIONS, DETAILS, OR DESI*N INTENT ITEMS
THAT &ANNOT %E DETERMINED FROM THE
DRAWIN*S, SKAORA DESI*N IN&� SHALL %E
NOTIFIED 3RIOR TO 3RO&EEDIN* WITH
&ONSTRU&TION AND�OR FA%RI&ATION�

FOR ADDITIONAL *ENERAL NOTES 3LEASE REFER
TO THE *ENERAL NOTES SHEET IN&LUDED�

DRAWIN* ARE NOT TO %E S&ALED�

ISSUED FOR ZONING24/11/011
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MARCO RAZZOLINI                                                           111893
NAME                                     SIGNATURE                          BCIN

THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND TAKES
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS DESIGN, AND HAS THE
QUALIFICATIONS AND MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS SET  OUT IN
THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE TO DESIGN THE WORK
SHOWN ON THE ATTACHED DOCUMENTS:

QUALIFICATION INFORMATION REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS
EXEMPT UNDER 3.2.5.1 DIVISION C OF THE 2012 ONTARIO
BUILDING CODE.

NAME                                     SIGNATURE                          BCIN

REGISTRATION INFORMATION REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS
EXEMPT UNDER 3.2.4.1 DIVISION C OF THE 2012 ONTARIO
BUILDING CODE.

SAKORA DESIGN INC.                                                       123145

No: ISSUED FOR/REVISIONSDATE:

SCALE:
DATE:
DRAWN BY:

PROJECT #:
REVIEWED BY:

3RINTS AND S3E&IFI&ATIONS SHALL NOT %E
RE3ROD8&ED WITHO8T THE WRITTEN 3ERMISSION
OF SAKORA DESIGN IN&�

ALL WORKS TO %E IN A&&ORDAN&E WITH ONTARIO
%8ILDING &ODE AND ALL &ODE REFEREN&ES REFER
TO O%& ��1� DIVISION 
%
�

&ONTRA&TOR SHALL &HE&K AND VERIF< ALL
DIMENSIONS, DETAILS, OR DESIGN INTENT ITEMS
THAT &ANNOT %E DETERMINED FROM THE
DRAWINGS, SKAORA DESIGN IN&� SHALL %E
NOTIFIED 3RIOR TO 3RO&EEDING WITH
&ONSTR8&TION AND�OR FA%RI&ATION�

FOR ADDITIONAL GENERAL NOTES 3LEASE REFER
TO THE GENERAL NOTES SHEET IN&L8DED�

DRAWING ARE NOT TO %E S&ALED�

ISSUED FOR ZONING24/11/011

REVISED AS PER CofA PLANNER COMMENTS25/01/243

DESIGN CHANGES25/03/144

5/7/2025

24.200044.000.00.MNV
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MARCO RAZZOLINI                                                           111893
NAME                                     SIGNATURE                          BCIN

THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND TAKES
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS DESIGN, AND HAS THE
QUALIFICATIONS AND MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS SET  OUT IN
THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE TO DESIGN THE WORK
SHOWN ON THE ATTACHED DOCUMENTS:

QUALIFICATION INFORMATION REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS
EXEMPT UNDER 3.2.5.1 DIVISION C OF THE 2012 ONTARIO
BUILDING CODE.

NAME                                     SIGNATURE                          BCIN

REGISTRATION INFORMATION REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS
EXEMPT UNDER 3.2.4.1 DIVISION C OF THE 2012 ONTARIO
BUILDING CODE.

SAKORA DESIGN INC.                                                       123145

No: ISSUED FOR/REVISIONSDATE:

SCALE:
DATE:
DRAWN BY:

PROJECT #:
REVIEWED BY:

3RINTS AND S3E&IFI&ATIONS SHALL NOT %E
RE3ROD8&ED WITHO8T THE WRITTEN 3ERMISSION
OF SAKORA DESI*N IN&�

ALL WORKS TO %E IN A&&ORDAN&E WITH ONTARIO
%8ILDIN* &ODE AND ALL &ODE REFEREN&ES REFER
TO O%& ��1� DIVISION 
%
�

&ONTRA&TOR SHALL &HE&K AND VERIF< ALL
DIMENSIONS, DETAILS, OR DESI*N INTENT ITEMS
THAT &ANNOT %E DETERMINED FROM THE
DRAWIN*S, SKAORA DESI*N IN&� SHALL %E
NOTIFIED 3RIOR TO 3RO&EEDIN* WITH
&ONSTR8&TION AND�OR FA%RI&ATION�

FOR ADDITIONAL *ENERAL NOTES 3LEASE REFER
TO THE *ENERAL NOTES SHEET IN&L8DED�

DRAWIN* ARE NOT TO %E S&ALED�

ISSUED FOR ZONING24/11/011

REVISED AS PER CofA PLANNER COMMENTS25/01/243

DESIGN CHANGES25/03/144

5/7/2025

24.200044.000.00.MNV
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MARCO RAZZOLINI                                                           111893
NAME                                     SIGNATURE                          BCIN

THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND TAKES
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS DESIGN, AND HAS THE
QUALIFICATIONS AND MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS SET  OUT IN
THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE TO DESIGN THE WORK
SHOWN ON THE ATTACHED DOCUMENTS:

QUALIFICATION INFORMATION REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS
EXEMPT UNDER 3.2.5.1 DIVISION C OF THE 2012 ONTARIO
BUILDING CODE.

NAME                                     SIGNATURE                          BCIN

REGISTRATION INFORMATION REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS
EXEMPT UNDER 3.2.4.1 DIVISION C OF THE 2012 ONTARIO
BUILDING CODE.

SAKORA DESIGN INC.                                                       123145

No: ISSUED FOR/REVISIONSDATE:

SCALE:
DATE:
DRAWN BY:

PROJECT #:
REVIEWED BY:

3RINTS AND S3E&IFI&ATIONS SHALL NOT %E
RE3ROD8&ED WITHO8T THE WRITTEN 3ERMISSION
OF SAKORA DESI*N IN&�

ALL WORKS TO %E IN A&&ORDAN&E WITH ONTARIO
%8ILDIN* &ODE AND ALL &ODE REFEREN&ES REFER
TO O%& ��1� DIVISION 
%
�

&ONTRA&TOR SHALL &HE&K AND VERIF< ALL
DIMENSIONS, DETAILS, OR DESI*N INTENT ITEMS
THAT &ANNOT %E DETERMINED FROM THE
DRAWIN*S, SKAORA DESI*N IN&� SHALL %E
NOTIFIED 3RIOR TO 3RO&EEDIN* WITH
&ONSTR8&TION AND�OR FA%RI&ATION�

FOR ADDITIONAL *ENERAL NOTES 3LEASE REFER
TO THE *ENERAL NOTES SHEET IN&L8DED�

DRAWIN* ARE NOT TO %E S&ALED�

ISSUED FOR ZONING24/11/011

REVISED AS PER CofA PLANNER COMMENTS25/01/243

DESIGN CHANGES25/03/144

5/7/2025

24.200044.000.00.MNV
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MARCO RAZZOLINI                                                           111893
NAME                                     SIGNATURE                          BCIN

THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND TAKES
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS DESIGN, AND HAS THE
QUALIFICATIONS AND MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS SET  OUT IN
THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE TO DESIGN THE WORK
SHOWN ON THE ATTACHED DOCUMENTS:

QUALIFICATION INFORMATION REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS
EXEMPT UNDER 3.2.5.1 DIVISION C OF THE 2012 ONTARIO
BUILDING CODE.

NAME                                     SIGNATURE                          BCIN

REGISTRATION INFORMATION REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS
EXEMPT UNDER 3.2.4.1 DIVISION C OF THE 2012 ONTARIO
BUILDING CODE.

SAKORA DESIGN INC.                                                       123145

No: ISSUED FOR/REVISIONSDATE:

SCALE:
DATE:
DRAWN BY:

PROJECT #:
REVIEWED BY:

3R,NTS AND S3E&,F,&AT,ONS SHA// NOT %E
RE3ROD8&ED W,THO8T THE WR,TTEN 3ERM,SS,ON
OF SAKORA DES,*N ,N&�

A// WORKS TO %E ,N A&&ORDAN&E W,TH ONTAR,O
%8,/D,N* &ODE AND A// &ODE REFEREN&ES REFER
TO O%& ��1� D,9,S,ON 
%
�

&ONTRA&TOR SHA// &HE&K AND 9ER,F< A//
D,MENS,ONS, DETA,/S, OR DES,*N ,NTENT ,TEMS
THAT &ANNOT %E DETERM,NED FROM THE
DRAW,N*S, SKAORA DES,*N ,N&� SHA// %E
NOT,F,ED 3R,OR TO 3RO&EED,N* W,TH
&ONSTR8&T,ON AND�OR FA%R,&AT,ON�

FOR ADD,T,ONA/ *ENERA/ NOTES 3/EASE REFER
TO THE *ENERA/ NOTES SHEET ,N&/8DED�

DRAW,N* ARE NOT TO %E S&A/ED�

ISSUED FOR ZONING24/11/011

REVISED AS PER CofA PLANNER COMMENTS25/01/243

DESIGN CHANGES25/03/144

CURRENT PROPOSAL - NO CHANGE

5/7/2025

24.200044.000.00.MNV
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MARCO RAZZOLINI                                                           111893
NAME                                     SIGNATURE                          BCIN

THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND TAKES
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS DESIGN, AND HAS THE
QUALIFICATIONS AND MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS SET  OUT IN
THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE TO DESIGN THE WORK
SHOWN ON THE ATTACHED DOCUMENTS:

QUALIFICATION INFORMATION REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS
EXEMPT UNDER 3.2.5.1 DIVISION C OF THE 2012 ONTARIO
BUILDING CODE.

NAME                                     SIGNATURE                          BCIN

REGISTRATION INFORMATION REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS
EXEMPT UNDER 3.2.4.1 DIVISION C OF THE 2012 ONTARIO
BUILDING CODE.

SAKORA DESIGN INC.                                                       123145

No: ISSUED FOR/REVISIONSDATE:

SCALE:
DATE:
DRAWN BY:

PROJECT #:
REVIEWED BY:

3R,NTS AND S3EC,F,CAT,ONS SHA// NOT %E
RE3ROD8CED W,THO8T THE WR,TTEN 3ERM,SS,ON
OF SAKORA DES,*N ,NC�

A// WORKS TO %E ,N ACCORDANCE W,TH ONTAR,O
%8,/D,N* CODE AND A// CODE REFERENCES REFER
TO O%C ��1� D,9,S,ON 
%
�

CONTRACTOR SHA// CHECK AND 9ER,F< A//
D,MENS,ONS, DETA,/S, OR DES,*N ,NTENT ,TEMS
THAT CANNOT %E DETERM,NED FROM THE
DRAW,N*S, SKAORA DES,*N ,NC� SHA// %E
NOT,F,ED 3R,OR TO 3ROCEED,N* W,TH
CONSTR8CT,ON AND�OR FA%R,CAT,ON�

FOR ADD,T,ONA/ *ENERA/ NOTES 3/EASE REFER
TO THE *ENERA/ NOTES SHEET ,NC/8DED�

DRAW,N* ARE NOT TO %E SCA/ED�

ISSUED FOR ZONING24/11/011

REVISED AS PER CofA PLANNER COMMENTS25/01/243

DESIGN CHANGES25/03/144

PREVIOUS DESIGN CURRENT PROPOSAL

5/7/2025

24.200044.000.00.MNV



NEW CUSTOM RESIDENCE

138 SHERWOOD FOREST DR
MARKHAM, ON

RENDER
SIDE REAR

1/4"  = 1'-0"

25/03/26

LC

MR

24-27

A9.3

MARCO RAZZOLINI                                                           111893
NAME                                     SIGNATURE                          BCIN

THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND TAKES
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS DESIGN, AND HAS THE
QUALIFICATIONS AND MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS SET  OUT IN
THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE TO DESIGN THE WORK
SHOWN ON THE ATTACHED DOCUMENTS:

QUALIFICATION INFORMATION REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS
EXEMPT UNDER 3.2.5.1 DIVISION C OF THE 2012 ONTARIO
BUILDING CODE.

NAME                                     SIGNATURE                          BCIN

REGISTRATION INFORMATION REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS
EXEMPT UNDER 3.2.4.1 DIVISION C OF THE 2012 ONTARIO
BUILDING CODE.

SAKORA DESIGN INC.                                                       123145

No: ISSUED FOR/REVISIONSDATE:

SCALE:
DATE:
DRAWN BY:

PROJECT #:
REVIEWED BY:

3RINTS AND S3E&IFI&ATIONS SHA// NOT %E
RE3ROD8&ED WITHO8T THE WRITTEN 3ERMISSION
OF SAKORA DESI*N IN&�

A// WORKS TO %E IN A&&ORDAN&E WITH ONTARIO
%8I/DIN* &ODE AND A// &ODE REFEREN&ES REFER
TO O%& ��1� DI9ISION 
%
�

&ONTRA&TOR SHA// &HE&K AND 9ERIF< A//
DIMENSIONS, DETAI/S, OR DESI*N INTENT ITEMS
THAT &ANNOT %E DETERMINED FROM THE
DRAWIN*S, SKAORA DESI*N IN&� SHA// %E
NOTIFIED 3RIOR TO 3RO&EEDIN* WITH
&ONSTR8&TION AND�OR FA%RI&ATION�

FOR ADDITIONA/ *ENERA/ NOTES 3/EASE REFER
TO THE *ENERA/ NOTES SHEET IN&/8DED�

DRAWIN* ARE NOT TO %E S&A/ED�

ISSUED FOR ZONING24/11/011

REVISED AS PER CofA PLANNER COMMENTS25/01/243

DESIGN CHANGES25/03/144

CURRENT PROPOSAL - NEW VIEW
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MARCO RAZZOLINI                                                           111893
NAME                                     SIGNATURE                          BCIN

THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND TAKES
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS DESIGN, AND HAS THE
QUALIFICATIONS AND MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS SET  OUT IN
THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE TO DESIGN THE WORK
SHOWN ON THE ATTACHED DOCUMENTS:

QUALIFICATION INFORMATION REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS
EXEMPT UNDER 3.2.5.1 DIVISION C OF THE 2012 ONTARIO
BUILDING CODE.

NAME                                     SIGNATURE                          BCIN

REGISTRATION INFORMATION REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS
EXEMPT UNDER 3.2.4.1 DIVISION C OF THE 2012 ONTARIO
BUILDING CODE.
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No: ISSUED FOR/REVISIONSDATE:

SCALE:
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PROJECT #:
REVIEWED BY:
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RE3ROD8&ED W,THO8T THE WR,TTEN 3ERM,SS,ON
OF SAKORA DES,*N ,N&�

A// WORKS TO %E ,N A&&ORDAN&E W,TH ONTAR,O
%8,/D,N* &ODE AND A// &ODE REFEREN&ES REFER
TO O%& ��1� D,9,S,ON 
%
�

&ONTRA&TOR SHA// &HE&K AND 9ER,F< A//
D,MENS,ONS, DETA,/S, OR DES,*N ,NTENT ,TEMS
THAT &ANNOT %E DETERM,NED FROM THE
DRAW,N*S, SKAORA DES,*N ,N&� SHA// %E
NOT,F,ED 3R,OR TO 3RO&EED,N* W,TH
&ONSTR8&T,ON AND�OR FA%R,&AT,ON�

FOR ADD,T,ONA/ *ENERA/ NOTES 3/EASE REFER
TO THE *ENERA/ NOTES SHEET ,N&/8DED�

DRAW,N* ARE NOT TO %E S&A/ED�

ISSUED FOR ZONING24/11/011

REVISED AS PER CofA PLANNER COMMENTS25/01/243

DESIGN CHANGES25/03/144

PREVIOUS DESIGN CURRENT PROPOSAL

5/7/2025
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Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment 
February 14, 2025 
 
File:    A/151/24 
Address:   138 Sherwood Forest Drive, Markham  
Applicant:    Sakora Design Inc.  (Marco Razzolini)   
Hearing Date: Wednesday, February 19, 2025 
 
The following comments are provided on behalf of the East Team: 
 
The applicant is requesting relief from the following requirements of By-law 2024-19, RES-
ENLR, as amended, as it relates to a new two-storey single family detached dwelling: 
 

a) By-law 2024-19, Section 6.3.2.2(c):  

a maximum main building coverage of 26.54 percent for any storey above the first, 

whereas the by-law permits a maximum main building coverage of 20 percent for 

any storey above the first;  

b) By-law 2024-19, Section 6.3.2.2(e): 

a maximum distance of 18.67 metres for any storey above the first storey of the 

main building from the established building line, whereas the by-law permits a 

maximum of 14.5 metres for any storey above the first storey of the main building 

from the established building line; 

c) By-law 2024-19, Section 6.3.2.2(j): 

a maximum outside wall height of 7.26 metres, whereas the by-law permits a 

maximum outside wall height of 7 metres; 

d) By-law 2024-19, Section 4.8.9.2(a)(i): 

a minimum soft landscaping strip of 1.23 metres, whereas the by-law requires a 

minimum soft landscaping strip of 1.5 metres; 

e) By-law 2024-19, Section 4.8.10.1(a): 

a minimum exterior side yard porch with a depth of 0.62 metres, whereas the by-

law requires a minimum exterior side yard porch with a depth of 1.8 metres; and 

f) By-law 2024-19, Section 4.8.10.2(d)(iii): 

a porch to project 0.84 metres beyond the established building line, whereas the 

by-law permits a maximum of 0.6 metres beyond the established building line 

BACKGROUND 
Property Description 
The 836.16 m2 (9,000.35 ft2) subject property is a corner/through lot, located on the north 
side of Sherwood Forest Drive, east side of Jug Lane and south side of Bullock Drive (at 
the rear), and west of Main Street Markham North. The property is located within an 
established residential neighbourhood comprised of a mix of one and two-storey detached 
dwellings. The surrounding area is undergoing a transition with newer dwellings being 
developed as infill developments. Mature vegetation exists across the property.  
 
There is an existing single family detached dwelling on the property, which according to 
assessment records was constructed in 1962. The subject property is not located within 
the Markham Village Heritage Conservation District.  
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Proposal 
The applicant is proposing to construct a new two-storey detached dwelling with a total 
gross floor area of 451.21 m2 (4,856.74 ft2).  
 

Official Plan and Zoning  
Official Plan 2014 (partially approved on November 24/17, and updated on April 9/18)  
Section 8.2.3.5 of the 2014 Official Plan outlines development criteria for the “Residential 
Low Rise” designation to ensure infill development respects and reflects the existing 
pattern and character of the surrounding neighborhood. These criteria include policies with 
respect to height, massing, setbacks, and protection of existing vegetation. 
    
Zoning By-Law 2024-19 
The subject property is zoned RES-ENLR under By-law 2024-19, as amended, which 
permits a Detached Dwelling, Home Child Care Home Occupation, and Shared Housing-
Small Scale.  
 
Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) Undertaken  
The applicant has completed a Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) to confirm the initial 
variances required for the proposed development. The applicant submitted revised 
drawings on January 24, 2025. The applicant has not conducted a Zoning Preliminary 
Review for the revised drawings. Consequently, it is the owner’s responsibility to ensure 
that the application has accurately identified all the variances to the Zoning By-law 
required for the proposed development.  If the variance request in this application contains 
errors, or if the need for additional variances is identified during the Building Permit review 
process, further variance application(s) may be required to address the non-compliance. 
 

COMMENTS 
The Planning Act states that four tests must be met for a variance to be granted by the 
Committee of Adjustment: 

a) The variance must be minor in nature; 
b) The variance must be desirable, in the opinion of the Committee of Adjustment, for 

the appropriate development or use of land, building or structure; 
c) The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law must be maintained; 
d) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan must be maintained. 

 
Increase in Main Building Coverage (Second Storey) 
The applicant is requesting a second storey main building coverage of 26.54% of the lot 
area, whereas the By-law permits a maximum of 20% for any storey above the first storey 
(30% for maximum for the first storey). This equates to a total second-storey coverage of 
approximately 221.4 m2 (2,388.96 ft2), representing an additional 6.54% (54.71 m2 or 
588.89 ft2) 
 
The proposed second storey coverage is less than the first storey which satisfies the intent 
of the By-law. Staff opine that the requested variance is appropriate, is similar with the 
recent surrounding infill development trend and will not negatively impact the surrounding 
neighborhood  
 
Increase in Maximum Distance of the Main Building from the Established Building 
Line  
The applicant is requesting a maximum distance of the main building from the established 
building line for any storey above the first storey of 18.75 m (61.52 ft), whereas the By-



Law permits a maximum of 14.5 m (47.57 ft). The intent of regulating this maximum 
distance is to maintain a uniform streetscape by ensuring consistent building alignment in 
addition to the building depth and massing in relation to neighboring dwellings. The 
proposed secondary storey will not disrupt the established building line along streetscape. 
Staff have no concern with this requested variance.  
 
Increase in Maximum Outside Wall Height  
The applicant is requesting a maximum outside wall height of 7.26 m (23.82 ft), whereas 
the By-Law permits a maximum of 7 m (22.97 ft). This represents an increase of 0.26 m 
(0.85 ft). This is a minor increase that will not impact abutting properties or adverse impact 
to the streetscape. The requested variance is appropriate, and staff have no objection.  
 
Reduced Soft Landscaping Strip  
The applicant is requesting a minimum soft landscaping strip of 1.23 m (4.04 ft), whereas 
the By-Law requires a minimum of 1.5 m (4.92 ft). The requested variance applies only 
where the basement window wells encroach into the required landscaping on the east 
side of the dwelling. Otherwise, this soft landscaping strip between the east side of the 
dwelling and interior lot line is 1.83 m (6.00 ft), exceeding the minimum requirement. Given 
that the reduction is limited to the proposed basement window wells, staff have no 
objections to the approval of this variance. 
 
Reduction in Exterior Side Yard Porch Depth 
The applicant is requesting a minimum exterior side porch depth of 0.62 m (2.03 ft), 
whereas the By-Law requires a minimum of 1.8 m (5.90 ft). This represents a decrease of 
1.18 m (3.87 ft). The intent of the porch depth provision is to provide room for usable 
porches and for accessibiltity. The proposed exterior side yard is 3.07 m which does 
provide space to incrase the depth of the proposed exterior porch. Staff note the front 
porch, however does comply with the By-law. Because of this, staff do not have concerns 
with the requested varinace 
 
Increased Front Porch Projection 
The applicant is requesting relief to permit an increased porch projection of 0.84 m (2.76 
ft) beyond the established building line, whereas the By-Law permits a maximum of 0.6 m 
(1.97 ft) beyond the established building line. 
 
This projection is necessary to ensure the front porch meets the minimum required depth 
of 1.8 m (5.90 ft), as required by the By-Law, providing a functional and accessible entry 
space. Staff consider this projection to be minor in nature and consistent with the scale 
and character of the neighbourhood. As such, staff have no concerns with the proposed 
variance. 

 
PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY 
No written submissions were received as of February 13, 2025. It is noted that additional 
information may be received after the writing of the report, and the Secretary-Treasurer 
will provide information on this at the meeting.   

 



 
 
CONCLUSION 
Planning Staff have reviewed the application with respect to Section 45(1) of The Planning 
Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, and are of the opinion that the variance request 
meets the four tests of the Planning Act and have no objection. Staff recommend that the 
Committee consider public input in reaching a decision.  
 
The onus is ultimately on the applicant to demonstrate why they should be granted relief 
from the requirements of the zoning by-law, and how they satisfy the tests of the 
Planning Act required for the granting of minor variances. 
 
Please refer to Appendix “A” for conditions to be attached to any approval of this 
application. 
 
APPENDICIES 
Appendix “A” – A/151/24 Conditions of Approval 
Appendix “B” - Drawings 
 
PREPARED BY: 
 

 
___________________________________ 
Aaron Chau, Planner I, East District 
REVIEWED BY: 
 

 
____________________________________ 
Stephen Corr, Senior Planner, For: 
Stacia Muradali, Development Manager, East District  
 

  



APPENDIX “A” 
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/151/24 
 

1. The variances apply only to the proposed development as long as it remains; 

 

2. That the variances apply only to the subject development, in substantial 

conformity with the plan(s) attached as ‘Appendix B’ to this Staff Report and 

received by the City of Markham on January 24 2025 and that the Secretary-

Treasurer receive written confirmation from the Supervisor of the Committee of 

Adjustment or designate that this condition has been fulfilled to their satisfaction; 

 

3. The reduced soft landscaping variance only applies to the basement window 

wells on the east side of the dwelling. 

 

 

 
CONDITIONS PREPARED BY: 
 
 

 
___________________________________ 
Aaron Chau, Planner I, East District 
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MARCO RAZZOLINI                                                           111893
NAME                                     SIGNATURE                          BCIN

THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND TAKES
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS DESIGN, AND HAS THE
QUALIFICATIONS AND MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS SET  OUT IN
THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE TO DESIGN THE WORK
SHOWN ON THE ATTACHED DOCUMENTS:

QUALIFICATION INFORMATION REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS
EXEMPT UNDER 3.2.5.1 DIVISION C OF THE 2012 ONTARIO
BUILDING CODE.

NAME                                     SIGNATURE                          BCIN

REGISTRATION INFORMATION REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS
EXEMPT UNDER 3.2.4.1 DIVISION C OF THE 2012 ONTARIO
BUILDING CODE.

SAKORA DESIGN INC.                                                       123145

No: ISSUED FOR/REVISIONSDATE:

SCALE:
DATE:
DRAWN BY:

PROJECT #:
REVIEWED BY:

PRINTS AND SPE&IFI&ATIONS SHALL NOT %E
REPROD8&ED WITHO8T THE WRITTEN PERMISSION
OF SAKORA DESI*N IN&�

ALL WORKS TO %E IN A&&ORDAN&E WITH ONTARIO
%8ILDIN* &ODE AND ALL &ODE REFEREN&ES REFER
TO O%& ��1� DI9ISION 
%
�

&ONTRA&TOR SHALL &HE&K AND 9ERIF< ALL
DIMENSIONS, DETAILS, OR DESI*N INTENT ITEMS
THAT &ANNOT %E DETERMINED FROM THE
DRAWIN*S, SKAORA DESI*N IN&� SHALL %E
NOTIFIED PRIOR TO PRO&EEDIN* WITH
&ONSTR8&TION AND�OR FA%RI&ATION�

FOR ADDITIONAL *ENERAL NOTES PLEASE REFER
TO THE *ENERAL NOTES SHEET IN&L8DED�

DRAWIN* ARE NOT TO %E S&ALED�

ISSUED FOR ZONING24/11/011

REVISED AS PER CITY COMMENTS24/12/042

REVISED AS PER CofA PLANNER COMMENTS25/01/243

2/14/2025
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MARCO RAZZOLINI                                                           111893
NAME                                     SIGNATURE                          BCIN

THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND TAKES
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS DESIGN, AND HAS THE
QUALIFICATIONS AND MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS SET  OUT IN
THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE TO DESIGN THE WORK
SHOWN ON THE ATTACHED DOCUMENTS:

QUALIFICATION INFORMATION REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS
EXEMPT UNDER 3.2.5.1 DIVISION C OF THE 2012 ONTARIO
BUILDING CODE.

NAME                                     SIGNATURE                          BCIN

REGISTRATION INFORMATION REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS
EXEMPT UNDER 3.2.4.1 DIVISION C OF THE 2012 ONTARIO
BUILDING CODE.

SAKORA DESIGN INC.                                                       123145

No: ISSUED FOR/REVISIONSDATE:

SCALE:
DATE:
DRAWN BY:

PROJECT #:
REVIEWED BY:

3RINTS AND S3E&IFI&ATIONS SHALL NOT %E
RE3RODU&ED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN 3ERMISSION
OF SAKORA DESI*N IN&�

ALL WORKS TO %E IN A&&ORDAN&E WITH ONTARIO
%UILDIN* &ODE AND ALL &ODE REFEREN&ES REFER
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%
�

&ONTRA&TOR SHALL &HE&K AND VERIF< ALL
DIMENSIONS, DETAILS, OR DESI*N INTENT ITEMS
THAT &ANNOT %E DETERMINED FROM THE
DRAWIN*S, SKAORA DESI*N IN&� SHALL %E
NOTIFIED 3RIOR TO 3RO&EEDIN* WITH
&ONSTRU&TION AND�OR FA%RI&ATION�

FOR ADDITIONAL *ENERAL NOTES 3LEASE REFER
TO THE *ENERAL NOTES SHEET IN&LUDED�

DRAWIN* ARE NOT TO %E S&ALED�

ISSUED FOR ZONING24/11/011

2/14/2025
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 PROP. BUILDING FACE 1,411.55 sft 131.137 m²

 LIMITING DISTANCE 1.83m
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AREAS NOTED ABOVE  AS ALLOWED BY 9.10.15.4
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MARCO RAZZOLINI                                                           111893
NAME                                     SIGNATURE                          BCIN

THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND TAKES
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS DESIGN, AND HAS THE
QUALIFICATIONS AND MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS SET  OUT IN
THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE TO DESIGN THE WORK
SHOWN ON THE ATTACHED DOCUMENTS:

QUALIFICATION INFORMATION REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS
EXEMPT UNDER 3.2.5.1 DIVISION C OF THE 2012 ONTARIO
BUILDING CODE.

NAME                                     SIGNATURE                          BCIN

REGISTRATION INFORMATION REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS
EXEMPT UNDER 3.2.4.1 DIVISION C OF THE 2012 ONTARIO
BUILDING CODE.

SAKORA DESIGN INC.                                                       123145

No: ISSUED FOR/REVISIONSDATE:

SCALE:
DATE:
DRAWN BY:

PROJECT #:
REVIEWED BY:

3RINTS AND S3E&IFI&ATIONS SHALL NOT %E
RE3ROD8&ED WITHO8T THE WRITTEN 3ERMISSION
OF SAKORA DESIGN IN&�

ALL WORKS TO %E IN A&&ORDAN&E WITH ONTARIO
%8ILDING &ODE AND ALL &ODE REFEREN&ES REFER
TO O%& ��1� DIVISION 
%
�

&ONTRA&TOR SHALL &HE&K AND VERIF< ALL
DIMENSIONS, DETAILS, OR DESIGN INTENT ITEMS
THAT &ANNOT %E DETERMINED FROM THE
DRAWINGS, SKAORA DESIGN IN&� SHALL %E
NOTIFIED 3RIOR TO 3RO&EEDING WITH
&ONSTR8&TION AND�OR FA%RI&ATION�

FOR ADDITIONAL GENERAL NOTES 3LEASE REFER
TO THE GENERAL NOTES SHEET IN&L8DED�

DRAWING ARE NOT TO %E S&ALED�

ISSUED FOR ZONING24/11/011

REVISED AS PER CofA PLANNER COMMENTS25/01/243

2/14/2025
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NAME                                     SIGNATURE                          BCIN

THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND TAKES
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS DESIGN, AND HAS THE
QUALIFICATIONS AND MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS SET  OUT IN
THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE TO DESIGN THE WORK
SHOWN ON THE ATTACHED DOCUMENTS:

QUALIFICATION INFORMATION REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS
EXEMPT UNDER 3.2.5.1 DIVISION C OF THE 2012 ONTARIO
BUILDING CODE.

NAME                                     SIGNATURE                          BCIN

REGISTRATION INFORMATION REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS
EXEMPT UNDER 3.2.4.1 DIVISION C OF THE 2012 ONTARIO
BUILDING CODE.

SAKORA DESIGN INC.                                                       123145

No: ISSUED FOR/REVISIONSDATE:

SCALE:
DATE:
DRAWN BY:

PROJECT #:
REVIEWED BY:

3RINTS AND S3E&IFI&ATIONS SHALL NOT %E
RE3ROD8&ED WITHO8T THE WRITTEN 3ERMISSION
OF SAKORA DESI*N IN&�

ALL WORKS TO %E IN A&&ORDAN&E WITH ONTARIO
%8ILDIN* &ODE AND ALL &ODE REFEREN&ES REFER
TO O%& ��1� DIVISION 
%
�

&ONTRA&TOR SHALL &HE&K AND VERIF< ALL
DIMENSIONS, DETAILS, OR DESI*N INTENT ITEMS
THAT &ANNOT %E DETERMINED FROM THE
DRAWIN*S, SKAORA DESI*N IN&� SHALL %E
NOTIFIED 3RIOR TO 3RO&EEDIN* WITH
&ONSTR8&TION AND�OR FA%RI&ATION�

FOR ADDITIONAL *ENERAL NOTES 3LEASE REFER
TO THE *ENERAL NOTES SHEET IN&L8DED�

DRAWIN* ARE NOT TO %E S&ALED�

ISSUED FOR ZONING24/11/011

REVISED AS PER CofA PLANNER COMMENTS25/01/243

2/14/2025
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THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND TAKES
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS DESIGN, AND HAS THE
QUALIFICATIONS AND MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS SET  OUT IN
THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE TO DESIGN THE WORK
SHOWN ON THE ATTACHED DOCUMENTS:

QUALIFICATION INFORMATION REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS
EXEMPT UNDER 3.2.5.1 DIVISION C OF THE 2012 ONTARIO
BUILDING CODE.
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REGISTRATION INFORMATION REQUIRED UNLESS DESIGN IS
EXEMPT UNDER 3.2.4.1 DIVISION C OF THE 2012 ONTARIO
BUILDING CODE.

SAKORA DESIGN INC.                                                       123145

No: ISSUED FOR/REVISIONSDATE:

SCALE:
DATE:
DRAWN BY:

PROJECT #:
REVIEWED BY:

3RINTS AND S3E&IFI&ATIONS SHALL NOT %E
RE3ROD8&ED WITHO8T THE WRITTEN 3ERMISSION
OF SAKORA DESI*N IN&�

ALL WORKS TO %E IN A&&ORDAN&E WITH ONTARIO
%8ILDIN* &ODE AND ALL &ODE REFEREN&ES REFER
TO O%& ��1� DIVISION 
%
�

&ONTRA&TOR SHALL &HE&K AND VERIF< ALL
DIMENSIONS, DETAILS, OR DESI*N INTENT ITEMS
THAT &ANNOT %E DETERMINED FROM THE
DRAWIN*S, SKAORA DESI*N IN&� SHALL %E
NOTIFIED 3RIOR TO 3RO&EEDIN* WITH
&ONSTR8&TION AND�OR FA%RI&ATION�

FOR ADDITIONAL *ENERAL NOTES 3LEASE REFER
TO THE *ENERAL NOTES SHEET IN&L8DED�

DRAWIN* ARE NOT TO %E S&ALED�

ISSUED FOR ZONING24/11/011

REVISED AS PER CofA PLANNER COMMENTS25/01/243

2/14/2025
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Committee of Adjustment Minutes    
Wednesday February 19, 2025 

b) By-law 2024-19, Section 6.3.2 E):  
a maximum distance of 24.57 metres for the 1st storey measured from the 
established building line, whereas the by-law permits a maximum distance of 
19.5 metres for the first storey from the established building line; and   

 
c) By-law 2024-19, Section 4.8.1 e) iii):  

an accessory building located between the main building and the interior side lot 
line with a side yard setback of 1.1 metres, whereas the by-law requires a side 
yard setback of 1.8 metres;   

 
as it related to a two-storey addition including a secondary suite to an existing two-
storey residential dwelling.  

 
The agent, Shane Gregory, appeared on behalf of the application. 
 
Member Reingold expressed that the proposal was reasonable and well-proportioned 
for the property and streetscape. 
 
Member Yan agreed with their colleague that there would be minimal impacts and that 
the proposal was suitable infill development.  
 
Member Reingold motioned for approval with conditions. 
 
Moved by: Jeamie Reingold 
Seconded by: Sally Yan  
 
The Committee unanimously approved the application.  
 
THAT Application A/001/24 be approved subject to conditions contained in the staff 
report.  
 

Resolution Carried 
 

5.2 A/151/24 
 
 Agent Name: Sakora Design Inc. (Marco Razzolini) 
 138 Sherwood Forest Drive, Markham 
 PLAN 5881 LOT 16 
 
The applicant was requesting relief from the requirements of By-law 2024-19, as 
amended, to permit:  
 

a) By-law 2024-19, Section 6.3.2.2(c):  
a maximum main building coverage of 26.54 percent for any storey above the 
first, whereas the by-law permits a maximum main building coverage of 20 
percent for any storey above the first;   

 

24.200044.000.00.MNV
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Committee of Adjustment Minutes    
Wednesday February 19, 2025 

b) By-law 2024-19, Section 6.3.2.2(e):  
a maximum distance of 18.67 metres for any storey above the first storey of the 
main building from the established building line, whereas the by-law permits a 
maximum of 14.5 metres for any storey above the first storey of the main building 
from the established building line;   

 
c) By-law 2024-19, Section 6.3.2.2(j):  

a maximum outside wall height of 7.26 metres, whereas the by-law permits a 
maximum outside wall height of 7 metres;   

 
d) By-law 2024-19, Section 4.8.9.2(a)(i):  

a minimum soft landscaping strip of 1.23 metres, whereas the by-law requires a 
minimum soft landscaping strip of 1.5 metres;   

 
e) By-law 2024-19, Section 4.8.10.1(a):  

a minimum exterior side yard porch with a depth of 0.62 metres, whereas the by-
law requires a minimum exterior side yard porch with a depth of 1.8 metres; and  

 
f) By-law 2024-19, Section 4.8.10.2(d)(iii):  

a porch to project 0.84 metres beyond the established building line, whereas the 
by-law permits a maximum of 0.6 metres beyond the established building line;   

 
as it related a new two-storey single family detached dwelling.  
 
The agent, Marco Razzolini, appeared on behalf of the application. 
 
The Committee received six written pieces of correspondence.  
 
Elizabeth Brown, Committee of Adjustment representative for the Markham Village 
Sherwood Forest Residents Association, spoke to the Committee and stated that the 
proposed build was more prominent than other infill builds in the area and that the floor 
area and height of the second storey created massing that impacted the streetscape.  
 
Ian Free, a Markham resident, objected to the requested variances, indicating the 
massing did not fit the neighbourhood. 
 
Christiane Bergauer-Free, a Markham resident, stated concerns about drainage, 
privacy, shadowing, climate change, and mature trees, indicating these issues relate to 
infill development in established neighbourhoods across the City. Christiane objected to 
the requested variances, indicating that the proposal did not fit the area.  
 
Member Sampson indicated that the second floor had significant open-to-below space, 
which did not contribute to the multi-generational home required by the owner, and 
expressed that the second-floor massing should be reduced to align with the intent of 
the by-law.  
 



Committee of Adjustment Minutes    
Wednesday February 19, 2025 

Member Reingold indicated that they did not have an issue with the house's orientation 
but expressed that the massing of the second floor needed to be reduced.  
 
The Chair agreed that the orientation of the driveway to Sherwood Forest Drive 
provided a safer entrance for the property. However, the Chair indicated that the 
Committee had not approved floor area variances of this size in the neighbourhood and 
asked the applicant to consider deferring the decision.  
 
Member Yan concurred with their colleagues regarding the orientation of the dwelling 
and indicated that the applicant should reduce the requested floor area in variance a). 
 
Marco Razzolini requested a deferral of the decision.  
 
Member Sampson motioned for deferral. 
 
Moved by: Patrick Sampson 
Seconded by: Jeamie Reingold 
 
THAT Application A/151/24 be deferred sine die. 
 

Resolution Carried 
 

5.3 A/131/24 
 
 Agent Name: Galbraith Planning & Associates Inc. (Sean Galbraith) 
 24 Orsi Court, Thornhill 
 PLAN 8 PCL J 
 
The applicant was requesting relief from the requirements of By-law 2024-19, as 
amended, to permit:  
 

a) By-law 2024-19, Section 6.3.2.2(c):  
a maximum main building coverage of 30.9 percent (3,711 square feet) for the 
first storey and 20.6 percent (2484 square feet) for the second storey, whereas 
the by-law permits a maximum main building coverage of 30 percent (3,605 
square feet) of the lot area for the first storey and 20 percent (2,403 square feet) 
of the lot area for any storey above the first;   
 

b) By-law 2024-19, Section 6.3.2.2(f):  
a minimum front yard setback of 6.93 metres, whereas the by-law requires a 
minimum front yard setback of approximately 8.48 metres;   

 
c) By-law 2024-19, Section 6.3.2.2(i):  

a minimum west interior side yard setback of 1.51 metres and a combined 
interior side yard on both sides of 4.41 metres, whereas the by-law permits a 
minimum interior side yard of 1.8 metres and combined interior side yard on both 
sides of 11.75 metres;   


